

OLOMON	ISLANDS	GAZETTE
All second and a second second		

NO. 113

Monday 8th

2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

December,

[332]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of **Fr. Antonius Iman** a Catholic Priest of the Catholic Church in Solomon Islands as a minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-first day of November, 2008.

JAMES TORA Minister for Home Affairs

1

382

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (CAP. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the United Church of Solomon Islands for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- a) Rev. Martha Soga
- b) Rev. Ashley Ngira

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-first day of October, 2008.

JAMES TORA Minister for Home Affairs

[334]

LIQUOR ACT (Cap. 144)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ISABEL PROVINCIAL LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me under section 17 of the Liquor Act (Cap. 144), I Ruben Dotho, Premier of Isabel Provincial Assembly hereby appoint;

Provincial Police Commander S. Supt. -

Cecil Kusapa as Chairman and;

Fr. Patteson Hedene Mr. Wilson Tuhula Mrs. Judy Tabiru Mr. Eddie Kopala Mr. John Nohe

To be members of the Isabel Liquor Licensing Board for a period of one year with effect from 5th of November 2008.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of November, 2008.

Hon. Ruben Dotho Premier Isabel Provincial Assembly

I

383

[333]

[335]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996 (NO. 2 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE CORPORATION

I, HON. VARIAN LONAMEI, the Minister for Communication and Aviation, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996 and schedule 2 to that Act, appoint the person to be a Chairman of the Board of Directors from the date of this instrument:

HON. WALTER FOLOTALU

The appointment of Hon. Patrick Vahoe (Jnr) as Chairman is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this first day of December, 2008.

VARIAN LONAMEI Minister for Communication and Aviation

1

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government C

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

.

1